

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

MOHAWK INDUSTRIES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SHIRLEY WILLIAMS, *ET AL.*, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND THE  
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

BETH S. BRINKMANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SETH M. GALANTER  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-1544

KAREN R. HARNED  
ELIZABETH GAUDIO  
NFIB LEGAL FOUNDATION  
1201 F Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 554-9000

ALISON TUCHER  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94015  
(415) 268-7269

KENYA N. WILEY  
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN  
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT  
1800 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314-3499  
(703) 535-6026

February 2, 2006

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
A Corporate Defendant Cannot Be Liable For Conducting The Affairs Of A RICO Association-In- Fact Enterprise When The Allegedly Distinct Enterprise Consists Of The Corporation And Those It Enlists To Assist It In Conducting The Corporation's Affairs.....	5
A. The Association-in-Fact Prong Of The “Enterprise” Definition In RICO Section 1961(4) Applies Only To Groups Of “Individuals,” Which Requires Reversal Of The Judgment Below .....	5
1. An association-in-fact enterprise is limited to a group of “individuals,” and a corporation is not an individual within the meaning of the statute .....	6
2. This Court should use the occasion of this case to halt the lower courts’ misguided expansion of the RICO “enterprise” definition .....	9
3. This Court should resolve this case based on the plain meaning interpretation of association-in-fact enterprise to prevent circumvention of this Court’s decision in <i>Reves</i> .....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. A Corporation Conducting Its Own Affairs With The Assistance Of Other Entities Or Individuals Is Not, By Virtue Of That Assistance Alone, Conducting The Affairs Of An Enterprise In Violation Of RICO Section 1962(c) .....	15
1. To violate Section 1962(c), a RICO defendant must conduct, through a pattern of racketeering, the affairs of an enterprise distinct from the affairs of the defendant itself.....	15
2. The contrary ruling of the court of appeals improperly threatens a corporation with treble damages based on use of contractors to conduct the corporation’s business affairs, which is a common business practice that is critical to the efficiency of the Nation’s economy .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Atkinson v. Anadarko Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 808 F.2d 438 (5th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Atlas Pile Driving Co. v. DiCon Fin. Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Bernard v. Hoff</i> , 727 F. Supp. 211 (D. Md. 1989).....	9
<i>Blankenship v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 161 F.2d 168 (4th Cir. 1947).....	10
<i>Brannon v. Boatmen's First Nat'l Bank of Oklahoma</i> , 153 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 1998).....	18, 22
<i>Brittingham v. Mobil Corp.</i> , 943 F.2d 297 (3d Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001) .....	15, 16, 17, 23
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	6, 7
<i>Corporation Comm'n of Oklahoma v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 415 U.S. 961 (1974).....	10
<i>Discon, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1055 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998) .....	17
<i>Entre Computer Ctrs., Inc. v. FMG of Kansas City, Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 1279 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>FCC v. American Broad. Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954) .....	12
<i>Fitzgerald v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 225 (7th Cir. 1997).....	13, 17, 23
<i>H.J., Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989) .....	11
<i>Miranda v. Ponce Fed. Bank</i> , 948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Montello Salt Co. v. Utah</i> , 221 U.S. 452 (1911) .....	9, 10
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005) .....	7
<i>In re Oliver North (Gadd Fee Application)</i> , 12 F.3d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruiz v. Alegria</i> , 896 F.2d 645 (1st Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Scheidler v. National Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) .....	12, 23
<i>Schreiber Distrib. Co. v. Serv-Well Furniture Co.</i> , 806 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Sedima v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	10, 22
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 853 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>United States v. Huber</i> , 603 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1979).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. London</i> , 66 F.3d 1244 (1st Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1155 (1996) .....	10
<i>United States v. Masters</i> , 924 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 906 (1993) .....	11, 13
<i>United States v. McClendon</i> , 712 F. Supp. 723 (E.D. Ark. 1988) .....	9
<i>United States v. Perholtz</i> , 842 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 821 (1988) .....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	5, 6, 12
<i>Yellow Bus Lines, Inc. v. Drivers, Chauffeurs &amp; Helpers Local Union 639</i> , 883 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1989) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 U.S. 1222 (1992).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND SENTENCING GUIDELINES:	
18 U.S.C. § 18 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 225 .....	8
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations	
Act, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 904(a), 84 Stat. 947.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1961(3).....	8, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1961(10).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1962(b).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1964(a).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	22
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines (2005):	
§ 5E1.3 .....	8
§ 8A1.2 .....	8
§ 8E1.1 .....	8
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Contingent and Alternative Employment Arrangements, February 2005</i> (July 27, 2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/conemp.pdf">http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/ conemp.pdf</a> .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robin F. DeMattia, <i>Change Is Part of Temporary Worker's Job</i> , N.Y. Times, April 19, 1998, § 14WC, at 41.....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1549 (1970) .....	22
Jan Larson, <i>Temps Are Here to Stay</i> , 18 American Demographics 26 (Feb. 1996), available at <a href="http://www.findarticles.com/p/articles/mi_m4021/is_n2_v18/ai_17966617">http://www.findarticles.com/p/articles/mi_m4021/is_n2_v18/ai_17966617</a> .....	21
Andrew Leonard, <i>This Nerd for Hire</i> , Salon, April 17, 1997, at <a href="http://archive.salon.com/p/articles/mi_m4021/is_n2_v18/ai_17966617">http://archive.salon.com/p/articles/mi_m4021/is_n2_v18/ai_17966617</a> .....	20, 21
Janet H. Marler, <i>Alternative Work Arrangements</i> , in <i>Work-Family Encyclopedia</i> (Patricia Raskin & Marcie Pitt-Catsoupes eds., 2004), at <a href="http://wfnetwork.bc.edu/encyclopedia_entry.php?id=219">http://wfnetwork.bc.edu/encyclopedia_entry.php?id=219</a> .....	21
Janet H. Marler <i>et al.</i> , <i>Boundaryless Organizations and Boundaryless Careers: A New Market for High Skilled Temporary Work</i> (Cornell Univ. CAHRS Working Paper Series, Working Paper 98-01) (1998), available at <a href="http://instruct1.cit.cornell.edu/courses/ilrhr769/98-01.pdf">http://instruct1.cit.cornell.edu/courses/ilrhr769/98-01.pdf</a> .....	21
Arthur F. Mathews <i>et al.</i> , <i>Report of the Ad Hoc Civil RICO Task Force</i> , American Bar Ass'n Section of Corp. Banking & Bus. L. (1985) .....	5
Sharon F. Matusik & Charles W. Hill, <i>The Utilization of Contingent Work, Knowledge Creation, Competitive Advantage</i> , 23 Acad. of Mgmt. Rev. 680 (1998).....	20



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Partners in Wealth: The Ins &amp; Outs Of Collaboration</i> , The Economist, January 21, 2006 (Survey: The Company: The New Organisation), at 16 .....	20
Joel Popkin & Co., <i>Labor Shortages, Needs and Related Issues in Small and Large Businesses, Part B: Contingent Workers in Small and Large Firms (Final Report): Presented to the Office of Advocacy, U.S. Small Business Administration</i> (1999), available at <a href="http://www.sba.gov/advo/research/rs195btot.pdf">http://www.sba.gov/advo/research/rs195btot.pdf</a> .....	19
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> (1958) .....	16
S. Rep. No. 91-617 (1969).....	23
Timothy J. Vogus & Theresa M. Welbourne, <i>Structuring for High Reliability: HR Practices and Mindful Processes in Reliability-Seeking Organizations</i> , 24 J. Organiz. Behav. 877 (2003), available at <a href="http://www.eepulse.com/documents/pdfs/HRpractices.pdf">http://www.eepulse.com/documents/pdfs/HRpractices.pdf</a> .....	20
Courtney von Hippel <i>et al.</i> , <i>Temporary Employment: Can Organizations and Employees Both Win?</i> 11 Acad. of Mgmt. Exec. 93 (1997).....	20
